OP \$40.00 6189679

RECORDATION FOR DATENT	M COVER SHEET SONLY	
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):		
	Name:CAE WOOD PRODUCTS G. P.	
CAE INC.	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s) 18 May 2005	Street Address: 8585 Cote de Liesse Road	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: <u>6585 Cole de Liesse Road</u>	
3. Nature of conveyance:	······································	
Assignment Merger	City: St-Laurent	
Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment	State:Quebec	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: H8T 1G6	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
	6,189,679	
Additional numbers at		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Antony C. Edwards Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address: Antony C. Edwards	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Antony C. Edwards Internal Address: Street Address: City:Kelowna	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: 200 - 270 Highway 33 West City: Kelowna State: British Columbia Zip: V1X 1X7	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ○ Enclosed ○ None required (government interest not affecting titlet) 8. Payment Information 	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u> - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8005 Expiration Date	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u> - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8005 Expiration Date 08/08 b. Deposit Account Number	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Antony C. Edwards Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: 200 - 270 Highway 33 West City: Kelowna State: British Columbia Zip: V1X 1X7 Phone Number: 250-491-0206 Fax Number: 250-491-0266 Email Address: acdwards@bensonedwards.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ○ Enclosed ○ None required (government interest not affecting titl 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8005 Expiration Date 08/08 b. Deposit Account Number	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Antony C. Edwards Internal Address: Street Address:200 - 270 Highway 33 West City:Kelowna State:British ColumbiaZip:V1X 1X7 Phone Number:250-491-0206 Fax Number:250-491-0266 Email Address:aedwards@bensonedward.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u> - ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged by credit card △ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Enclosed ○ None required (government interest not affecting titlet) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8005 Expiration Date 08/08 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	

ASSIGNMENT

CAE Inc., 8585 Côte de Liesse Road, St-Laurent (Quebec), H8T 1G6

(hereinafter called ASSIGNOR)

CAE WOOD PRODUCTS G.P., 8585 Côte de Liesse Road, St-Laurent (Quebec), H8T 1G6

(hereinafter called ASSIGNEE)

WHEREAS, the Assignor, in consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee and its successors and assigns:

- (i) ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, including any and all inventions described therein, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, and all other applications for patent relating thereto which have been filed, or hereafter shall be filed, in Canada, the United States or in any other jurisdiction and further including all rights under treaties to file and prosecute patent applications corresponding to the preceding patents and patent applications (the "Patents");
- (ii) all of ASSIGNOR'S corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which the said patent is granted and maintained, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, and;
- (iii) the right to take action and recover in respect of any infringement of the patent that took place prior to the date of this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the issuance of any and all registrations for the Patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

The Assignor, on behalf of itself, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby covenants and agrees, without further consideration, to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as reasonably may be required by the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all registrations for the Patents and to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby agrees to execute and sign all documents required to effect a recordation of the assignment of the Patents and registrations thereof before the proper office or agency.

SCHEDULE "A"

COUNTRY	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	TITLE
United States	Application No. 09/196,179, now a United States Patent No. 6,189,679	November 20, 1998	Lumber Spacing Stick Conveyor Meter
Canada	Application No. 2,290,190	November 19, 1999	Lumber Spacing Board Conveyor Meter

EXECUTED at: <u>St-Laurent</u> , Dc., this 18th day of May, 2005	
CAE INC.	
Name: Hartland Paterson Title: Vice-President, Legal & General Counsel, CAE Inc.	

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Senécal shelt whose full post office address is I, Printe- claire, Oc, was personally St-Jean, Suite 406 755 boul

present and did see Hartland Paterson, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Name:

Date: 18 MAY 2005

ME ROBERT SENÉCAL, Notaire 755 boul. St-Jean, Bureau 406 Pointe-Claire (Québec) H9R 5M9 Tél.: (514) 697-9025 Fax: (514) 694-7138

Assignment Accepted by:
EXECUTED at: <u>St-Laurent</u> , Oc, this 18th day of May, 2005
CAE WOOD PRODUCTS G. P. By its managing partner, CAE Inc.
Handhandheta Name: Hartland Paterson Title: Vice-President, Legal &
General Counsel, CAE Inc.
STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Robert Senecal I, , whose full post office address is Suite 406 Pointe- Claire, OC, was personally Jean, 7<u>55</u>

present and did see Hartland Paterson, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Name:

Date: 18 MAY 2005

ME ROBERT SENÉCAL, Notaire 755 bosl. St-Jean, Bureau 406 Pointe-Claire (Québec) H9R 5M9 Tél.: (514) 697-9025 Fax: (514) 694-7138

> PATENT REEL: 016674 FRAME: 0483

RECORDED: 08/29/2005